Königswinkel 10
32825 Blomberg
Germany
Phone +49 5235 9500-0
Fax +49 5235 9500-10
TEST REPORT
Test Report Reference: F082825E01
Equipment under Test: MiCard Legic/Mifare

2.1 DEVICE UNDER TEST
Type of equipment: 13.56 MHz USB RF-Cardreader
Type designation: MiCard Legic/Mifare
FCC ID: WG7MICARDLM01
IC: 7900A-MICARDLM01
Serial No.: BDFF5CC325C93935
Lowest internal frequency: 2 MHz Processor-Clock)
Highest internal frequency: 96 MHz (internal USB-clock)
Antenna type: Internal
Supply Voltage: 5 V DC (via USB-Connector)
The following external I/O cables were used:
Cable Length Shielding Connector
Universal serial bus (USB) - yes 1.5 m
*: Length during the test
2.2 PERIPHERY DEVICES
The following equipment was used as control unit and ancillary equipment:
Computer Laptop, type “Fujitsu-Siemens LifeBook S Series, Prod.-No.: FPC04052B” with Windows XP and
monitoring-software “MiCardConfigTool.exe”, delivered by the applicant.
2.3 SPECIAL EMC MEASURES
The following EMC measures were necessary to reach the documented results:
None.
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F082825E01
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 02 December 2008 Page 6 of 31
3 OPERATIONAL STATES AND PHYSICAL BOUNDARIES
During all tests the EUT was supplied with 5 V DC, which was provided via the USB-connection.
If a variation of the supply voltage was necessary, it was done in the range from 4.8 V DC to 5.2 V DC.
This range was declared by the applicant as extreme supply voltage range for USB.
If not otherwise stated, the tests were carried out with the EUT powered on in awaiting a transponder card. In this
operation mode a pulsed 13.56 MHz signal was produced by the EUT.
During the measurement of occupied bandwidth a transponder card (MiCard) was presented in front of the EUT.
This operation mode represents a normal operation mode.
For the whole frequency range a preliminary measurement in a fully anechoic chamber with a measuring distance
of 3 m was carried out to determine the frequencies, which were radiated by the EUT.
The final measurements on the detected frequencies were carried out on an outdoor test site without ground plane
(for the frequency range 9 kHz to 30 MHz) and on an open area test site with ground plane (for the frequency range
30 MHz to 1 GHz).
The physical boundaries of the Equipment Under Test are shown below.
Physical boundary of the EUT
USB-Connection
120 V / 60 Hz
Personal
Computer
EUT
TEST REPORT REFERENCE: F082825E01
Examiner: Raimund BLASK Date of issue: 02 December 2008 Page 7 of 31
4 APPLICATION OVERVIEW
Application Frequency range
[MHz]
FCC 47 CFR
Part 15 section
RSS 210, Issue 7 [4]
or
RSS-Gen, Issue 2 [5]
Status Refer page
Radiated
emissions
30 – 1,000 15.205 (a),
15.209 (a)
A2.6 (d) [4],
2.6 [5]
Passed 15 et seq.
Spectrum mask 13.110 to 14.010 15.225 (a) to (c) A2.6 (a) to (d) [4] Passed 21 et seq.
Occupied
bandwidth
General 15.215 (c) - Passed 23 et seq.
Frequency
tolerance
13.553 to 13.567 15.225 (e) A2.6 [4] Passed 25 et seq.
Conducted
emissions on
supply line
0.15 – 30 15.207 (a) 7.2.2 [5] Passed 27 et seq.
99 % bandwidth General - 4.6.1 [5] Passed 1 et seq. of Annex D